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(attached to Persona!ZC~ina1 History Statement ofMing, Cwles Ka Fook). - - -- . . . -

1. On Se}:>tember 29, 1980, the Government of Hong Kong laid two charges against me,

being,

1st Charge: Offering an advantage, contrary to Section 4(1)(a) of the Prevention of
Bribery Ordinance, Cap.201, Laws of Hong Kong

2nd Charge: Offering ~n advantage, contrary to Section 8(1) of the Prevention of

Bribery Ordinance, Caop.201, Laws of Hong Kong

2. The case alleged against me under the 1st Charge was that I had, on or about

December 20, 1979, without lawful authority or reasonable excuse, offered an
advantage, namely, an all expenses paid vacation to the United States of America, to a

Mr. Edward Trevor Kennard, a public servant, as an inducement to or reward for or

otherwise on account of Mr. Kennard having performed an act in his capacity as a
public servant, by the giving of advice in relation to the development of a building site
situated in Hong Kong. . .

. .
3. The case alleged against me under the 2nd Charge was that I had, on or about January

23, 1980, in Hong Kong, being a person having dealings with the Government
through the Public Works Department without lawful authority or reasonable excuse,.' offered an advantage, namely, the supply of complimentary ferry passages to Macau

and hotel accommodation in Macau to a Mr. Anthony Brian Lawrence.

4. At the dates mentioned in the Charges, both Mr. Kennard and Mr. Lawrence were

public servants employed in the Public Works Department of the Hong Kong
Government.

5. At all material times, I am a professional architect. Before I started my own practice

in 1974, I had worked in the Public Works Department for 2 years. Mr. Kennard and

Mr. Lawrence w~re my colleagues at the time.

6. I pleaded not guilty to both Charges. '

7. The case was heard in the District Court of Hong Kong (Victoria District Case No.
221 of 1980).

8. At the commencement of the trial on January 19, 1981, the Prosecution offered a nolle
'prosequi in respect of the 2nd Charge and the hearing proceeded against me on the 1 st

Charge only.

9. Although I was found guilty and convicted by the District Judge, on appeal, the Court
of appeal quashed the conviction and set aside the sentence.
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